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THERESA GILBERTSON
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1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 323-6421

Email: tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of )  FPPC No.: 17/193

)
FRIENDS OF JOE AGUIRRE FOR DELANO ) DEFAULT DECISION AND
CITY COUNCIL 2014 and JOE AGUIRRE, g ORDER

) (Government Code Sections 11506

Respondents. ) and 11520)
)
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,! Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City
Council 2014 (the “Committee”) and Joe Aguirre (“Aguirre”) have been served with all of the documents
necessary to conduct an administrative hearing regarding the above-captioned matter, including the
following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

! The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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4. A Statement to Respondent; and

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on the Committee and
Aguirre, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. The Committee and
Aguirre failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being served with an Accusation.
Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the
Commission may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or
upon other evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.

The Committee and Aguirre violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit 1, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and
accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is submitted

to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Angela J. Brereton, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative
penalty of $36,000 upon Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre, payable
to the “General Fund of the State of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Richard C. Miadich, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Joe Aguirre (“Aguirre”) was elected to the Delano City Council in 2010 but
was unsuccessful in his re-election bid during the November 4, 2014 General Election. Aguirre
was again elected to the Delano City Council in the November 8, 2016 General Election. His term
expired in 2020 and he was unsuccessful in his re-election bid during the November 3, 2020
General Election. Respondent Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 (the
“Committee”) was Aguirre’s candidate-controlled committee. Aguirre serves as the Committee’s
treasurer.

The Political Reform Act (“Act”)! requires candidate-controlled committees to timely file
campaign statements and reports to disclose their contributions received and expenditures made.

This case was opened in response to referrals submitted by the City Clerk of Delano
regarding the Committee’s failure to timely file campaign statements and by the Secretary of State
regarding the Committee’s failure to timely pay $50 annual fees.

As a controlled committee, its candidate, and its treasurer, the Committee and Aguirre
failed to timely file four pre-election campaign statements and eight semi-annual campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2018.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
Act (the “APA”).3 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation

' The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.

2 Section 83116.

3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

4 Section 11503.
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on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.®
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used
as evidence without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated the Act starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.” Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.!’

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.!!

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-12, and incorporated herein
by reference.

5 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).
6 Section 11506, subd. (c).

7 Section 11520, subd. (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).

9 Section 83115.5.

10 Section 83115.5.

' Section 91000.5.
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In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against the Committee and Aguirre in this matter by serving them with a
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report™). (Certification, Exhibit A-1.) The
Committee and Aguirre were served with the Report by certified mail, return receipt requested, '?
on or around September 11, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action
commenced on September 11, 2018, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled
on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and Aguirre contained
a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that the
Committee and Aguirre had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written
response to the Report, or both. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.) The Committee and Aguirre did not
request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report within the statutory
period, which ended on October 2, 2018.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because the Committee and Aguirre failed to request a probable cause conference or
submit a written response to the Report by the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division
submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on October 30, 2018.
(Certification, Exhibit A-4.)

On October 31, 2018, the Hearing Officer, John Feser, Jr., Legal Division, issued a Finding
of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on the Committee and

Aguirre. (Certification, Exhibit A-5.)

C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding. >

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to

12 Section 83115.5.
13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.1* The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent. !>

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made
by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA. '

On April 25, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an
Accusation against the Committee and Aguirre. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) In accordance with
Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government
Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon the Committee and Aguirre
by personal service on May 7, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served the Committee and Aguirre
with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the
merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the
Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit
A-8.) The Committee and Aguirre did not file a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period,
which ended on May 22, 2019.

As aresult, on March 9, 2021, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to the Committee and
Aguirre advising that this matter would be submitted for a pre-noticed Default Decision and Order
at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for April 15, 2021. (Certification, Exhibit A-11.)

The Committee and Aguirre, through their attorney, Brandon Martin, contacted the
Enforcement Division regarding settlement. On or around April 29, 2021, the Committee and

14 Section 11505, subd. (a).
15 Section 11505, subd. (b).
16 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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Aguirre filed the outstanding disclosure statements. However, further settlement negotiations were
unsuccessful.

The Enforcement Division sent a letter to the Committee and Aguirre, advising that this
matter would again be submitted for a pre-noticed Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s
public meeting scheduled for December 16, 2021. (Certification, Exhibit A-12.)

On January 25, 2022, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to the Committee and
Aguirre advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 17, 2022 (Certification, Exhibit A-12.) A copy
of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was
included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred in 2014 through 2018. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain
to the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees controlled by them, to disclose
all contributions received and expenditures made throughout a campaign.'” In furtherance of this
purpose, the Act requires candidate-controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific
times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made. '®

A candidate-controlled committee must file semi-annual campaign statements each year
no later than July 31 for the reporting period ending on June 30, and no later than January 31 of
the following year for the reporting period ending December 31.!> Whenever the deadline falls on
a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be extended
to the next regular business day.”?°

In addition to semi-annual campaign statements, a candidate-controlled committee must
file two pre-election campaign statements before an election in which the candidate is listed on the
ballot.?! For the November 4, 2014 election, a committee was required to file the first pre-election
campaign statement for the period ending September 30 no later than October 5.2? For the period
ending 17 days before the election, a committee was required to file the second pre-election
campaign statement no later than 12 days before the election.?* For the November 8, 2016 election,

17 Section 81002, subd. (a).

18 Sections 84200 through 84225.

19 Section 84200, subd. (a).

20 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).

2l Section 84200.5.

22 Former Section 84200.7, subd. (b) (2014).
B1d.
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a committee was required to file the first pre-election campaign statement for the period ending 45
days before the election (September 24, 2016) no later than 40 days before the election (September
29, 2016).2* For the period ending 17 days before the election (October 22, 2016), a committee
was required to file the second pre-election campaign statement no later than 12 days before the
election (October 27, 2016).%

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Aguirre was elected to the Delano City Council in 2010 but was unsuccessful in his re-
election bid during the November 4, 2014 General Election. The Committee was Aguirre’s
candidate-controlled committee for the 2014 election. Aguirre was again a successful candidate
for the Delano City Council in the November 8, 2016 General Election, and his term expired in
2020.

The Committee filed an initial statement of organization with the Secretary of State on July
30, 2014 and indicated that it had qualified as a recipient committee on July 18, 2014.
(Certification, Exhibit A-9.) On August 18, 2014, the Committee filed a 24-hour contribution
report (Form 497) to report receiving a contribution from the committee Rudy Salas for Assembly
2014 in the amount of $5,000. (Certification, Exhibit A-10.)

Aguirre was listed on the November 4, 2014 General Election ballot. Therefore, Aguirre
and the Committee were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement for the reporting
period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 by the deadline of October 6, 2014. According
to records of the filing officer, the City of Delano, this statement was not filed.

The Committee and Aguirre were also required to file the second pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014 by the deadline of
October 23, 2014. According to the records of the City of Delano, this statement was not filed.

Since the Committee was not terminated after the 2014 election, the Committee and
Aguirre were required to continue to report the activity of the Committee. The Committee and
Aguirre were required to file semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of October
19, 2014 through December 31, 2014 by the deadline of February 2, 2015; January 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2015 by the deadline of July 31, 2015; July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 by the
deadline of February 1, 2016; and January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 by the deadline of August
1, 2016. According to the records of the City of Delano, these statements were not filed.

Aguirre was listed on the November 8, 2016 General Election ballot. Therefore, Aguirre
and the Committee were required to file the first pre-election campaign statement for the reporting

24 Section 84200.8, subd. (a).
25 Section 84200.8, subd. (b).
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period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016 by the deadline of September 29, 2016.
According to the records of the City of Delano, this statement was not filed.

The Committee and Aguirre were also required to file the second pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016 by the deadline
of October 27, 2016. According to the records of the City of Delano, this statement was not filed.
As a result, the Committee and Aguirre failed to disclose any campaign activity before the 2016
election.

Since the Committee was not terminated after the 2016 election, the Committee and
Aguirre were required to continue to report the activity of the Committee. The Committee and
Aguirre were required to file semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of October
23,2016 through December 31, 2016 by the deadline of January 31, 2017; January 1, 2017 through
June 30, 2017 by the deadline of July 31, 2017, July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017 by the
deadline of January 31, 2018; and January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 by the deadline of July
31, 2018. According to the records of the City of Delano, these statements were not filed.

The Enforcement Division has contacted Aguirre and his counsel several times since
December 2017. To date, the Committee and Aguirre have failed to file the outstanding pre-
election and semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through
June 30, 2018.

Aguirre was unsuccessful in his re-election bid during the November 3, 2020 General
Election. Aguirre and the Committee filed two pre-election campaign statements before the 2020
election; however, Aguirre and the Committee failed to file an amended statement of organization
to redesignate the Committee for the 2020 election.

Summary of Contacts

Overall, the Committee, Aguirre, and Aguirre’s counsel were contacted at least thirty-three
times regarding the outstanding campaign statements and the Committee’s activity, as follows:

December 11, 2017: email from the Enforcement Division

April 25, 2018: letter from the Enforcement Division

May 30, 2018: letter from the Enforcement Division

June 27, 2018: voicemail from the Enforcement Division

August 8, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division

August 9, 2018: email and phone call from the Enforcement Division

September 11, 2018: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on the

Committee and Aguirre

e November 1,2018: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to the Committee and Aguirre

e November 29, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division

e May 7, 2019: Accusation served upon the Committee and Aguirre
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July 29, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

August 14, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

September 9, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

September 12, 2019: voicemail from the Enforcement Division

September 12, 2019: the Enforcement Division contacted the City Manager of Delano
requesting assistance in contacting Aguirre. The same day, the City Manager responded
and indicated she would pass on the message at the next City Council meeting. Aguirre did
not respond.

December 23, 2019: email from the Enforcement Division

January 6, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division

January 24, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division

January 31, 2020: the Enforcement Division contacted the City Attorney of Delano
requesting assistance in contacting Aguirre. On February 3 and Feb 19, 2020, the City
Attorney responded that she had attempted to contact Aguirre by phone, text message, and
in person. Aguirre did not respond.

August 5, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division

August 17, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

August 18, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

August 31, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

September 3, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

September 14, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel
September 21, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel
September 25, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

October 1, 2020: emails from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

October 5, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

October 6, 2020: emails from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

November 2, 2020: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

November 18, 2020: emails from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

March 9, 2021: letter regarding pre-notice of default from Enforcement Division to
Aguirre’s counsel and copy by email

March 11, 2021: email from Aguirre’s counsel

April 5, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and response
April 29, 2021: email from Aguirre’s counsel

July 23, 2021: email from Aguirre’s counsel

August 16, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and response
August 17, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

August 23, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and response
from counsel and from Aguirre

September 9, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and
response

September 17, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and
response
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e September 20, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and
response

e September 22, 2021: email from the Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel and
telephone call response from counsel

e November 10, 2021: letter regarding prenotice of default judgment from Enforcement
Division to Aguirre’s counsel

e January 25, 2021: letter regarding notice of intent to enter default judgment from
Enforcement Division to Aguirre’s counsel

VIOLATIONS
The Committee and Aguirre committed eight violations of the Act, as follows:
COUNT 1
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement
The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for
the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, due on October 6, 2014. By
failing to timely file this statement, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code
Sections 84200.5 and 84200.7.
COUNT 2
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement
The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for
the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October 23, 2014. By
failing to timely file this statement, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code
Sections 84200.5 and 84200.7.
COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign statements for
the reporting periods of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014, due on February 2, 2015

and for January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015, due on July 31, 2015. By failing to timely file these
statements, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code Section 84200.

/1
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COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign statements for
the reporting periods of July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, due on February 1, 2016 and for
January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016, due on August 1, 2016. By failing to timely file these
statements, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 5
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for
the reporting period of July 1, 2016 through September 24, 2016, due on September 29, 2016. By
failing to timely file this statement, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code
Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

COUNT 6
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement for
the reporting period of September 25, 2016 through October 22, 2016, due on October 27, 2016.
By failing to timely file this statement, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code
Sections 84200.5 and 84200.8.

COUNT 7
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign statements for
the reporting periods of October 23, 2016 through December 31, 2016, due on January 31, 2017
and for January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, due on July 31, 2017. By failing to timely file these
statements, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 8
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Committee and Aguirre had a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign statements for
the reporting periods of July 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, due on January 31, 2018 and for
January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, due on July 31, 2018. By failing to timely file these
statements, the Committee and Aguirre violated Government Code Section 84200.
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CONCLUSION

This matter consists of eight counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $40,000.2°

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity
of the public harm caused by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with
the requirements of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission
in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;
(5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator
demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in
a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b);
(7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior
record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon
learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following case was used aa
comparable case:

o In the Matter of Gil Navarro Legal Defense Fund, Navarro for 47th Assembly 2014, and
Gilbert “Gil” Navarro, FPPC No. 16/137. (The Commission approved a default decision
on April 19, 2018.) The Respondents failed to timely file two pre-election and six semi-
annual campaign statements. Navarro was an experienced filer and officeholder who failed
to provide any disclosure before the general election. The Commission imposed a penalty
of $5,000 per count for failure to timely file pre-election campaign statements and a penalty
of $4,000 per count for failure to timely file semi-annual campaign statements.

In this matter, the Committee and Aguirre failed to timely file four pre-election campaign
statements and eight semi-annual campaign statements. The failure to comply with campaign filing
obligations resulted in a lack of information for the voting public regarding the Committee’s and
Aguirre’s campaign activity before the November 4, 2014 General Election and November 8, 2016
General Election. Before the 2014 election, the Committee and Aguirre only filed a 24-hour
contribution report and disclosed receiving a contribution in the amount of $5,000. Before the 2016
election, the Committee and Aguirre failed to provide any disclosure. Aguirre failed to file
statements while he was in office.

26 Section 83116, subdivision (c).
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Aguirre is an experienced candidate and filer, having served on the Delano City Council
from 2010 to 2014 and from 2016 to 2020. Aguirre and the Committee were contacted multiple
times after the 2016 election by the Delano City Clerk, the Delano City Attorney, and the
Enforcement Division regarding filing past-due statements.

In mitigation, Aguirre and the Committee filed two pre-election campaign statements
before the November 3, 2020 General Election.

The violations in this case appear to have been negligent, as there is no evidence of an
intent to conceal campaign activity. Aguirre and the Committee do not have prior enforcement
history. There is no evidence that Aguirre sought or received advice from the Commission or from
any other government official prior to the violations. Aguirre was unsuccessful in the November
4, 2014 General Election and the November 3, 2020 General Election and is therefore no longer
in office. Aguirre and the Committee have filed outstanding campaign statements to the best of
their ability in 2021. Based on the campaign statements filed and on evidence gathered as part of
the investigation, the Enforcement Division believes that the violations described herein would
qualify for the streamline settlement program, indicating that there was low public harm associated
overall.

PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Counts Violations Proposed Penalty
per Count
1-2 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $5,000
3-4 Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements $4,000
5-6 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $5,000
7-8 Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements $4,000
Total: $36,000
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Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Aguirre failed to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the

period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, due July 31, 2018, in violation ol Section 84200.
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION
Aguirre was unsuccessful in the November 4, 2014 General Election.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL
Aguirre is currently in office and his term expires in 2020.
CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Aguirre violated the Act as described

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to

Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated: O{/ W/ 18 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement Chief

By: THERESA GILBERTSON
mmission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.
On _0“\9_ \ \ %, , I served the following document(s):

Letter dated 0\‘ Y (l@ , from Theresa Gilbertson;

FPPC No. 17/193 Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings.

& P

[] By Personal Delivery. [ personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. [ enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage
fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Joe Aguirre
Joe Aguirre Director of Facilities Management
P.O. Box 1722 Delano Regional Medical Center
Delano, CA 93216 1401 Garces Highway
Delano, CA 93215

I declare under penalty of perjU{y rnder the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on X | U \@
I&rcsa Gilbertson
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 322-5660 » Fax (916) 322-0886

September 6, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Joe Aguirre Joe Aguirre
P.O. Box 1722 Director of Facilities Management
Declano, CA 93216 Delano Regional Medical Center
1401 Garces Highway
Delano, CA 93215

In the Matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre, FPPC
No. 17/193

Dear Mr. Aguirre:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) is
proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to comply with the filing and
disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”), as described in our previous
discussions. The enclosed Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains
a summary of the alleged violations and the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain any information
you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the Hearing Officer. In your
response, please indicate whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of
probable cause based on the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a
conference, during which you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause
conferences are held in our office, which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA
95811. You may appear at the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be
represented by counsel. If you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause
conference, it must be filed with the Commission Assistant at the address listed above within 21
days from the date of service of this letter. You can reach the Commission Assistant at (916) 327-
8269.

Please note that probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a
probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the Act was
violated. If you are interested in resolving this matter by means of a settlement, please contact me
at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov.




Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and relied upon by,
the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with the Commission Assistant within 21
days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement Division
will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are served with
the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the Report, just as
described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your rights to
respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement Division will
independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and copies of the

most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincer: ¥

Th¢resa Gilbertson
Commission Counsel

Enclosures
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Additionally, after finding probable cause exists, the Enforcement Division requests an order by

the Hearing Officer that an accusation be prepared against Aguirre and the Committee and served upon

them.?

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Aguirre and the Committee on October 30,

2018 at the last known address and the place of service, as follows:

Joe Aguirre

Director of Facilities Management
Delano Regional Medical Center
1401 Garces Highway

Delano, CA 93215

Dated: & Qe 2@\8

3 Gov. Code § 11503.

Joe Aguirre
P.O. Box 1722
Delano, CA 93216

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement

QU

. Theresa Gilbertson
mission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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Count 12: Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Committee and Aguirre failed to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement for the

period of January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, due July 31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200.
EXCULPATORY OR MITIGATING INFORMATION
Aguirre was unsuccessful in the November 4, 2014 General Election.
OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL
Aguirre is currently in office and his term expires in 2020.
CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Committee and Aguirre violated the Act as described

above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable cause pursuant to

Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 .4.

Dated: 0{/ w/ K Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Galena West
Enforcement Chief

{eg0f >

By: THERESA GILBERTSON
mmission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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FPPC No. 17/193, In the matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe
Aguirre
PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. On the date
below, I served the following document:

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN ACCUSATION

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. I am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Joe Aguirre Joe Aguirre
Director of Facilities Management PO Box 1722
Delano Regional Medical Center Delano, CA 93216
1401 Garces Highway

Delano, CA 93215

.

(By Personal Service) On Thursday, November 1, 2018, at approximately 10:00 a.m., I personally
served: ‘

Theresa Gilbertson, Commission Counsel, at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811,

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on November 1, 2018.

Saobe dana,

Sasha Linker
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violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of
violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

15.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

Dated: Qg&@(l E! /&‘M—
Gdlfena West

Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street » Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENTS
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]
FRIENDS OF JOE AGUIRRE FOR DELANO CITY COUNCIL 2014
and JOE AGUIRRE
FPPC Case No. 17/193

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to
the FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon
the Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or
mailing the enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of
defense as provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at
the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to
inspect and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of
resolving this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Theresa Gilbertson, Commission
Counsel, at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov, Enforcement Division.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

Afier a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (d).):

1.- The seriousness of the violation;

2. The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive, or mislead;

3. Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent;

4. Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting Commission staff or any

other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under

Government Code Section 83114, subdivision (b);

Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;

6. Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or
similar laws; and

7. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

o



Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
FRIENDS OF JOE AGUIRRE FOR ) FPPC Case No. 17/193
DELANO CITY COUNCIL 2014 )
and JOE AGUIRRE )
)
Respondents. )
)
)

Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014, a respondent named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to
Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a
NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

Sl






Before the Fair Political Practices Commission

State of California
In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)
FRIENDS OF JOE AGUIRRE FOR ) FPPC Case No. 17/193
DELANO CITY COUNCIL 2014 )
and JOE AGUIRRE )
)
Respondents. )
)
)

Joe Aguirre, a respondent named in the above entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledges receipt
of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a copy of Government Code Sections
11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF
DEFENSE shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a
hearing, you may file a statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the
Commission in assessing any penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE
OF DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen
(15) days of receipt of the Accusation.

=





















PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, [ was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Pplit'cal Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On ‘7/ 2 g/ /9 , I served the following document(s):

Statement to Respondent;

FPPC Case No. 17/193: Accusation;

Notice of Defense (Two Copies);

Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

L el Sl

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By personal service. At / l k 37 @?p.m.:

[] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

[ am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST
Personal Delivery Personal Service
Sasha Linker, Commission Joe Aguirre
Assistant
Fair Political Practices
Commission
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, California 95811

I declare under penalty of perjury unger the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on S/ Z /79

~

” s ‘(',' — e
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Suzasha Gevorkyan
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Recipient Committee
Statement Type

07

Statement of Organization p— “6
L

] tnitial
Not yet quatified |1 or

154 9742

Date Stamp

RECEIVED AND FILED

in the office of the Secreta
of the State of Califorgyn?af State

[] Termination — See Part 5
List L.D. number:

E] Amendment
List .D. number:

JUL 3 0 2014
# # ‘

Date quéliﬁed as committee  Date gualified as committee

NAME OF COMMITTE

"Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014"

/2014 , p L EBRA BOWEN
Date of Termination Se L} l"etary Of State

{If applicable)

NAME OF TREASURER

Joe Aguirre

STREET ADDRESS {NO P.0. BOX}

2159 Bellagio Street

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

2159 Bellagio Street

cITy

Delano

AREA CODE/PHONE ciTy STATE ZiP CODE

(661)427-9325 Delano Ca 93215

STATE ZiP CODE

Ca 93215

AREA CODE/PHONE

(661)427-9325

MAILING ADDRESS {iF DIFFERENT)

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

FAX / E-MALL ADDRESS

(661)721-5334

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

COUNTY OF DOMICILE

Kern

JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE IS ACTIVE aTy STATE ZiF CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Delano

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S}

STREET ADDRESS {NO P.O. 80X}

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

Executed on

07/18/2014

ary . STATE ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE

DATE SIGNATURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on By .

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE

SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
FPPC Form 410 (Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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497 Contribution Report

Type or print in ink.

Amounts may be rounded to whole dollars.

497 CONTRIBUTION REPORT

NAME OF FILER Date of _."-n Date Stamp CALIFORNIA 497
Joe Aguirre This Filing 2" 2/~ % FORM
AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER 1.D. NUMBER (if applicable) For Official Use Only
661-427-9325 FPPC # 1368843 RApER Aol
STREET ADDRESS
[J Amendment
2159 Bellagio Street to Report No.
ciry STATE ZIP CODE (explain below)
Delano Ca 93215 No. of Pages
1. Contribution(s) Received
IF AN INDIVIDUAL
DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR CONTRIBUTOR : AMOUNT
RECEIVED (F COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 15 NUMBER) CODE * P CYRE BT A Lp s RECEIVED
Rudy Salas for Assembly 2014 O IND
08/18/2014 Committee ID 3 1354338 K com $ 5,000.00
Shafter, Ca 93263 [] OTH ] Check if Loan
O p1Y
P VSR, .
D Sce Provide interest rale
[] IND
[ com
] oTH [ Check if Loan
[ pTY
——eee %
D SCC Provide interest rate
] IND
[ com
% OTH [ Check if Loan
PTY
[ scc %

Provide interest rale

Reason for Amendment:

**Contributor Codes
IND ~ Individual

COM — Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other (e.g., business entity)

PTY - Political Party

SCC - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 497 (March/2011)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 * Sacramento, CA 95811

March 9, 2021

Brandon Martin, Esq.

Attorney-at-Law

o/b/o Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre
1430 Truxtun Avenue, 5th Floor

Bakersfield, California 93301

Via Email: brandon@brandonmartinlaw.com

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re: FPPC No. 17/193, In the Matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City
Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre

Dear Mr. Martin:

On May 7, 2019, your client, Joe Aguirre, was personally served with an accusation in the
above referenced matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, your client was
required to file a notice of defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an
administrative hearing. Your client did not file a notice of defense. As a result, your client
has waived his right to an administrative hearing.'

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against your client and his committee Friends of Joe Aguirre
for Delano City Council 2014 (the “Committee”). The initial notice of this default will appear
on the published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on April 15, 2021. This agenda
will be public, and your client could be contacted by the media with questions. The
Commission will be asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on May 20,
2021 and impose an administrative penalty of $52,000 against your client and his Committee.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

Your client may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an
agreement can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission.
Please contact me at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov if your client wishes to enter
into a settlement to resolve this matter in its entirety.

Sincerely,

Theresa Gilbertson
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

! Government Code Section 11505.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3000 ¢« Sacramento, CA 95811

January 25, 2022

Brandon Martin, Esq.

Attorney-at-Law

o/b/o Joe Aguirre and Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014
1430 Truxtun Avenue, 5th Floor

Bakersfield, California 93301

Via Email: brandon@brandonmartinlaw.com

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 17/193, In the Matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council
2014 and Joe Aguirre

Dear Mr. Martin:

On May 7, 2019, your client Joe Aguirre was personally served with an accusation in the
above referenced matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, your client was required
to file a notice of defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative
hearing. Your client did not file a notice of defense. As a result, your client has waived his right
to an administrative hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against your client and his committee Friends of Joe Aguirre for
Delano City Council 2014 (the “Committee”). The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on April 15, 2021. The Commission will
be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for March 17, 2022 and impose an
administrative penalty of $36,000 against your client and his Committee. A copy of the default,
decision, and order and accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on
March 17, 2022 is enclosed with this letter.

Your client may, but is not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. The response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty,
we will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

I Government Code Section 11505.
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This letter is your client’s last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a
stipulated settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a
resolution, the enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the March 17,
2022 meeting. Please contact me at (916) 323-6421 or tgilbertson@fppc.ca.gov if your client
wishes to enter into a negotiated settlement.

Sincerely,

Theresa Gilbertson

Senior Commission Counsel

Enforcement Division
Enclosures



DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS
The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1. I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

2. I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

3. I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 17/193; Friends of Joe Aguirre
for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre and have caused copies to be made of
documents contained therein. I certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct
copies of the documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are contained
in files maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated September 6, 2018

EXHIBIT A-2:  Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and
applicable statutes and regulations, dated September 6, 2018, signed return
receipts, and the USPS tracking

EXHIBIT A-3:  Cover letter to the Respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause, dated September 6, 2018, memorandum describing Probable
Cause Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations

EXHIBIT A-4: Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated October 30, 2018

EXHIBIT A-5:  Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
October 31, 2018
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EXHIBIT A-6:  Accusation, dated April 25, 2019

EXHIBIT A-7:  Proof of Service on May 7, 2019, for Accusation and accompanying documents
from process server, dated April 29, 2019

EXHIBIT A-8:  Statement to Respondents, Notices of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof
of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated April 25, 2019

EXHIBIT A-9: Initial statement of organization filed by the committee Friends of Joe Aguirre
for Delano City Council 2014 on July 30, 2014

EXHIBIT A-10: A 24-hour contribution report filed by the committee Friends of Joe Aguirre for
Delano City Council 2014 on August 18, 2014

EXHIBIT A-11: Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated March 9, 2021
EXHIBIT A-12: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated January 25, 2022

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on January 26, 2022, at Sacramento, California.

Shaina Elkin

Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division

Fair Political Practices Commission
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.
On February 17, 2022, [ served the following document(s):

1. Letterre: Notice of Default Decision and Order and Administrative Fine, dated 01/25/2022,
from Theresa Gilbertson, Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division;

Copy of the signed Default Decision and Order, FPPC No. 17/193

Exhibit 1 in Support of a Default Decision and Order and Exhibits A-1 through A-12; and
Copy of California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 18361.11, “Default Proceedings.”

P I

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by first class mail, following my company’s ordinary business
practices. [ am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and processing
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

[ am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Brandon Martin

o/b/o Joe Aguirre and Committee, Friends of Joe Aguirre
1707 Eye St, Ste 213

Bakersfield, CA 93301-5208

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on February 17, 2022.

%M’ %'\-'”

Shaina Elkin






